
Case No. 19-1191 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

APPELLANTS' MERITS BRIEF

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
JASON W. ROCKWELL
Assistant Attorneys General

MARK COLLIER
Deputy Attorney General
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 093
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

*Attorneys for the Appellants, State of New Jersey, New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection, State Agriculture Development
Committee, Delaware and Raritan Canal Commission, New Jersey
Water Supply Authority, Department of Transportation, Department of
Treasury and New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. New Jersey’s Preservation Programs.	5
B. The PennEast Pipeline and Underlying FERC Proceedings.	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. NEW JERSEY’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THIS ACTION BY A PRIVATE PARTY	15
A. The federal government cannot delegate its exemption from state sovereign immunity to a private party, and it did not do so here.	17
i. The federal government cannot delegate its exemption from state sovereign immunity to a private party.	17

ii. The federal government did not delegate its exemption from state sovereign immunity.	26
B. Absent a delegation from the federal government, PennEast cannot overcome New Jersey’s sovereign immunity.	29
i. The Natural Gas Act does not abrogate state sovereign immunity.	29
ii. Absent delegation or abrogation, New Jersey enjoys sovereign immunity in this dispute over its property rights.	30
II. PENNEAST FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT TO NEGOTIATE WITH ALL PROPERTY OWNERS BEFORE FILING CONDEMNATION ACTIONS	34
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	1, 15, 18, 19, 20, 25, 30
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	14, 26, 27
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	32
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	2, 12, 13, 17-18, 19, 21, 23-24, 26
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	30-31, 33
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cnty.</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Chao v. Va. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	21, 25
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	4
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of App. of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012)	30
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1128	4, 8
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	14, 26-27, 28, 30

<i>Dickman v. Comm’r</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	35
<i>Doe v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	32-33
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	30
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	20
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	28-29
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	31, 33, 34
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	20-21
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	19, 29, 30
<i>McNeil Nutritionals LLC, v. Heartland Sweeteners LLC</i> , 511 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2007)	15

<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	32
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	1
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 341 U.S. 329 (1951)	30
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 294 U.S. 613 (1935)	36
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	27
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	19
<i>Sabine Pipe Line, LLC v. A Permanent Easement of 4.25 +/- Acres of Land in Orange Cnty.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 116 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2017)	21-23, 28, 30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16, 20, 29, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Quaker Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 235 N.J. 37 (2018)	39
<i>Swanson v. United States</i> , 156 F.2d 442 (9th Cir. 1946)	14, 37

<i>Tenn. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 979 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1992)	20-21, 24
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	33
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1869)	32
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres & Temporary Easements for 3.59 Acres in Conestoga Twp.</i> , 907 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. 194.08 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in St. Martin Parish</i> , 135 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1998)	37-38
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941)	32
<i>United States v. Certain Parcels of Land in Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 345 U.S. 344 (1953)	37
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	35
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	14, 36
<i>United States v. Va. Elec. & Pwr. Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	36
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 217 U.S. 333 (1910)	36
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 717f(c)(1)(A) 7

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) 2, 7, 11, 14, 27, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1362 17, 18, 23-24

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 4:1C-11 to -48 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 4:1C-32 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 13:8A-1 to -56 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:8C-2 5

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 13:8C-31 to -32 40

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:13A-1 to -15 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:13A-2 7

Constitutions

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 19

U.S. Const. amend. V 36

U.S. Const. amend. XI 15

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 2, ¶¶ 6, 7 5

Other Authorities

Nichols on Eminent Domain,
(Matthew Bender 3d ed., last updated May 2019).....35, 36

N.J. Admin. Code § 2:76-6.15 40

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:45-9.3 7
